
Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date:
Wednesday, 8 July 2015 

Meeting time:
09.00

For further information please contact: 
Alun Davidson
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddEnv@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

2 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence session 11 (09:00 - 
09:30)  

Dr. Ruth Wood, Research Fellow, Tyndall Centre, University of Manchester

3 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence session 12 (09:30 - 
10:15) (Pages 1 - 46) 

Alan L Roberts, Senior Waste Officer, Denbighshire County Council
Andrew Wilkinson, Head of Neighbourhood Services, Conwy County Council
Chris Howell, Head of Waste Management, City and County of Swansea

E&S(4)-21-15 Paper 1: Welsh Local Government Association
E&S(4)-21-15 Paper 2: Conwy County Council
E&S(4)-21-15 Paper 3: Ceredigion County Council



E&S(4)-21-15 Paper 4: Pembrokeshire County Council

4 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence session 13 (10:15 - 
10:45) (Pages 47 - 57) 

Malcolm Williams, Trustee, Cylch 
Gill Bell, Wales Programme Manager, Marine Conservation Society

E&S(4)-21-15 Paper 5: Wales Environment Link

Break (10:45 - 11:00)

5 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence session 14 (11:00 - 
11:30) (Pages 58 - 61) 

Carl Nichols, Head of WRAP Cymru 
Linda Chrichton, Head, Resource Management Team, WRAP Cymru
Rebecca Colley-Jones, WISE Network Coordinator/Director at Ynys Resources Ltd, 
Bangor University (representing the Chartered Institution of Wastes Management)

E&S(4)-21-15 Paper 6: CIWM Cymru

6 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence session 15 (11:30 - 
12:00) (Pages 62 - 83) 

Sarah Williams, Principal Advisor - Natural Resources and Ecosystems Programme, 
Natural Resources Wales
Isobel Moore, Head of Business, Regulation and Economics, Natural Resources Wales
Becky Favager, Manager - Waste and Resources, Natural Resources Wales

E&S(4)-21-15 Paper 7: Natural Resources Wales

7 Papers to note  (Pages 84 - 86)

Letter from Alan Loveridge: Water Quality  (Pages 87 - 89)

E&S(4)-21-15 Paper 8



Environment (Wales) Bill: Response from Sir John Lawton  (Pages 90 - 91)

E&S(4)-21-15 Paper 9

Inquiry into the organic production and labelling of organic products: : Reply from Dr 
Kay Swinburne MEP  (Pages 92 - 93)

E&S(4)-21-15 Paper 10

Natural Resources Wales: Annual Scrutiny - Additional Information  (Pages 94 - 117)

E&S(4)-21-15 Paper 11

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting  

9 Natural Resources Wales: Annual Scrutiny - Consideration of Draft 
Letter (12:00 - 12:15) (Pages 118 - 123) 

E&S(4)-21-15 Paper 12

10Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014: Consideration of Draft Letter  
(Pages 124 - 126) 

E&S(4)-21-15 Paper 13





RESPONSE TO WELSH 
GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION 
ON THE ENVIRONMENT BILL 

12th June 2015

National Assembly for Wales
Environment and Sustainability Committee
EB 22
Environment (Wales) Bill
Response from Welsh Local Government Association



Environment Bill – Environment and Sustainability Committee 
Welsh Local Government Association – June 2015

2

INTRODUCTION

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local 
authorities in Wales, and the three national park authorities and the three fire and 
rescue authorities are associate members.  

2. It seeks to provide representation to local authorities within an emerging policy 
framework that satisfies the key priorities of our members and delivers a broad 
range of services that add value to Welsh local government and the communities 
they serve.

3. The WLGA welcomes the opportunity to contribute to the  scrutiny of the 
Environment Bill (the Bill) undertaken by the Environment and Sustainability 
Committee

General 

4. The WLGA makes the observation that the Environment Bill has a collection of 
apparently disparate actions and functions with a lack of clarity of purpose. 


[...]


 Raise awareness of local issues and opportunities
 Be involved in the process, in delivery, and bring in 

expertise and experience
 Focus attention and resources where it will have 

most benefit
 Influence work programmes and direct effort 

towards the local priorities and issues. Encourage 
them to look for multiple benefits & recognise the 
need for trade offs.

Recreation users  Help understand resources available to them. 
 Help to better manage conflicts between users

Local education authority / higher 
education / outdoor education 
providers 

 To provide the place based context for 
environmental education 

 To help understand the interactions between local 
environment, social and economic factors – e.g. 
where money is unnecessarily leaking from the 
local economy – to drive behaviour change

Academic and Research 
institutions

 To help target gaps in knowledge

Funders  Influence future investment



Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 2 July 2015

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.45

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/2986 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Alun Ffred Jones AM (Chair)
Mick Antoniw AM
Jeff Cuthbert AM
Russell George AM
Llyr Gruffydd AM
Janet Haworth AM
Julie Morgan AM
William Powell AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses: Professor Terry Marsden, Cardiff University
Professor Janet Dwyer, Countryside and Community 
Research Institute
Robert Berry, Countryside and Community Research 
Institute, University of Gloucestershire
Annie Smith, RSPB Cymru
Rachel Sharp, Wildlife Trusts Wales
Peter Ogden, Campaign for the Protection of Rural Wales
Anne Meikle, WWF Cymru
Ifer Gwyn, Snowdonia National Park
Neville Rookes, Welsh Local Government Association
Rachel Lewis-Davies, NFU Cymru

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/388e2249-a065-4364-ab6d-4475d5d18718?autostart=True


Nick Fenwick, Farmers' Union of Wales
Martin Bishop, Confor
Rhian Jones, CLA Cymru
Peter Quinn, TATA Steel
Matthew Bell, Committee on Climate Change
Peter Davies, ate Change Commission for Wales
Haf Elgar, Friends of the Earth
Jessica McQuade, WWF Cymru

Committee Staff: Alun Davidson (Clerk)
Adam Vaughan (Deputy Clerk)
Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)
SeatonN (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 There were no apologies.

2 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence session 4 
2.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

2.2 Robert Berry agreed to provide further information to the Committee, including 
information existing data gaps. 

3 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence Session 5 
3.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

4 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence Session 6 
4.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

5 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence Session 7 
5.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee.

6 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence Session 8 
6.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee.

6.2 Peter Quinn agreed to provide Committee Members with further information on the 
HIsarna direct smelting process. 



7 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence Session  9 
7.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

8 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence Session 10 
8.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee.



To members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee

Copy Ms K Williams, AM

Dear Committee member,

Poultry Units and Pollution of the River Wye

I was very interested to read the draft transcript of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee on 10 June, and to note the discussions around pollution 
by poultry units.

For the last 17 months, we have been objecting to a proposed broiler unit in St 
Harmon, Rhayader which would be on the b
[...]
mportance of yoW: points on seeds and on the 
difficulties of sourcing regional feed and we are seeking to ensure that provisions on both 
issues in the [mal text are practical and workable for farmers. 

I will continue to monitor this file very closely as it progresses through the European 
Parliament and I would be very pleased if the Committee would remain in touch on this 
matter. 



Yours sincerely 

Dr Kay Swinburne 
MEP for Wales 

European P.lrliameot 
Bar. \Villy Brandt 
04!,1083 
60, rue \Viertz 
B-1047 BrnxeUes 
Belgium 
Tel: -'-32 (0)228 .37687 
Fax: +32 (0)228 49687 

Eumpean Parliament 
THL Loui~e \Vei~;: 
'1'11061 
L avenue du President: R.oberl" 
Sclwmau 
CS 91024 
Ii-67070 Strasbonrg 
France 
Fax: +33 (0)3 881 79687 

Welsh Conserv'ltive Oftice 
Rhymney House 
[··2 Copse \\/alk 
Cardiff Gate Business Park 
en.rdiff CF23 811.13 
United Kingdom 
Tel: +44 (0)2920 540 895 

\Vww.kays\vinbuf11c.co.uk 



Tŷ Cambria      29 Heol Casnewydd      Caerdydd       CF24 0TP
Cambria House      29 Newport Road       Cardiff       CF24 0TP
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg
Correspondence welcomed in Welsh and English

Alun Ffred Jones AM
Chair, Environment and Sustainability Committee 
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 1NA

29 June 2015

Annwyl Alun,

Craffu blynyddol ar waith CNC - Gwybodaeth ychwanegol 

Hoffai ein Cadeirydd Peter Matthews rannu â’r Pwyllgor ei golofn fisol mae’n 
ysgrifennu ar gyfer cylchgrawn Chartered Institution of Water and Environmental 
Management ‘The Environment’, a anfonir at 15,000 o aelodau.

NRW Annual Scrutiny – Additional information

Our Chairman Peter Matthews would like to share with the Committee his monthly 
column that he writes for the Chartered Institution of Water and Environmental 
Management magazine ‘The Environment’, which is sent to 15,000 members.

Yn gywir / Yours sincerely

Rhys Griffith
Prif Swyddog Cyfathrebu
Principal Communications Officer

Ein cyf/Our ref:
Eich cyf/Your r
[...]
pean Social Fund grant and 
involved schools, churches, local councillors and the community. The day planting trees at 
the school turned into an environmental festival with stalls and enthusiasm to inspire even 



24

the cynics. And it didn’t end there, many more trees have been planted on the steelworks 
site and along a recently completed new distributor road.

Focussing on health, one of the projects investigated the impact of poor air quality on 
residents in the AQMA. Health professionals liaised with local GPs to identify patients at risk 
of asthma, lung and other complaints so they could receive an alert in real time when the live 
monitoring data showed any increase in PM10s. Patients then changed their routines to 
reduce activities according to medical advice. Primary benefits were realised for people’s 
health and wellbeing while also offering potential cost savings to the local health board 
through reduced emergency admissions to A & E.  

These examples demonstrate that regulation alone will soon be a thing of the past. NRW is 
fighting for the environment on a new front, one where the economy and people also benefit. 

What next? Well, we are actively sharing our knowledge and in May a delegation from the 
(South) Korea Environment Cooperation (KECO) asked specifically to visit Wales to learn 
about our natural resource management approach to regulating steelworks. The searching 
questions they asked and the presentation from Tata Steel Ltd demonstrated that an open 
and transparent regulatory approach which benefits from clear communication and early 
engagement signals the way ahead. 

If you think that this approach would pay dividends for your area of work, we’d be delighted 
to discuss it with you.






	Agenda
	3 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence session 12
	Paper 1
	Paper 2
	Paper 3
	Paper 4

	4 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence session 13
	5 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence session 14
	6 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence session 15
	7 Papers to note
	7.1 Letter from Alan Loveridge: Water Quality
	7.2 Environment (Wales) Bill: Response from Sir John Lawton
	7.3 Inquiry into the organic production and labelling of organic products: : Reply from Dr Kay Swinburne MEP
	7.4 Natural Resources Wales: Annual Scrutiny - Additional Information
	9 Natural Resources Wales: Annual Scrutiny - Consideration of Draft Letter
	10 Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014: Consideration of Draft Letter





Minutes of the meeting

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 July 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09.02 - 12.07 Wales

http://senedd.tv/en/2977

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i//

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Alun Ffred Jones AM (Chair)
Jeff Cuthbert AM

Russell George AM

Llyr Gruffydd AM

Janet Haworth AM

Julie Morgan AM

William Powell AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnhesses:

Dr Ruth Wood, University of Manchester

Andrew Wilkinson, Conwy County Borough Council

Chris Howell, City and County of Swansea

Malcolm Williams, Cylch

Gill Bell, Wales Programme Manager Marine Conservation
Society

Carl Nichols, WRAP Cymru

Linda Chrichton, WRAP Cymru

Rebecca Colley-Jones, Chartered Institute of Wastes
Management

Sarah Williams, Natural Resources Wales

Isobel Moore, Natural Resources Wales

Becky Favager, Natural Resources Wales



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/80cd3305-43de-4b32-a24e-95203d21bcac?autostart=True

Alun Davidson (Clerk)

Adam Vaughan (Deputy Clerk)
Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser)
SeatonN (Researcher)

Committee Staff:

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

1.1 Apologies were received from Mick Antoniw AM. There were no substitutions.

2 Environment (Wales) Bill — Stage 1: Evidence session 11
2.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee.

2.2 Ruth Wood agreed to provide Committee Members with further information

relating to relevant research undertaken with regard to the Bill.

3 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence session 12
3.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee.

4 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence session 13
4.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee.

5 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence session 14
5.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee.

6 Environment (Wales) Bill - Stage 1: Evidence session 15
6.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee.

7 Papers to note
7.1 Committee Members noted the papers.

7.1 Letter from Alan Loveridge: Water Quality
7.2 Environment (Wales) Bill: Response from Sir John Lawton

7.3Inquiry into the organic production and labelling of organic products
Dr Kay Swinburne MEP

. - Reply from



7.4Natural Resources Wales: Annual Scrutiny — Additional Information

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the remainder of the meeting

9 Natural Resources Wales: Annual Scrutiny - Consideration of Draft
Letter
9.1 Members agreed the draft letter.

10 Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014: Consideration of Draft Letter
10.1 Members agreed the draft letter.



